Y&  THE ULTIMATE IN TMR

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT , INC.

MONOMIXER

MODEL 2315

&
&

L

OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL

877 1st. AVE. NW Sioux Center, |A. 51250 lowa 1-712-722-1488

WWW.Si ouxautomati on.com MONG600115
1/27/04
$15







TAKE NOTE! THISSAFETY ALERT SYMBOL FOUND THROUGHOUT THISMANUAL
IS USED TO CALL YOUR ATTENTION TO INSTRUCTIONS INVOLVING YOUR
PERSONAL SAFETY AND THE SAFETY OF OTHERS. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH.

THISSYMBOL MEANS

- ATTENTION!
- BECOME ALERT!
- YOUR SAFETY ISINVOLVED!

SIGNAL WORDS:

Note the use of the signal words DANGER,
WARNING and CAUTION with the safety
messages. The appropriate Signal word for
each has been selected using the following
guidelines:

DANGER: Indicates an imminently
hazardous situation that, if not avoided, will
result in death or seriousinjury. Thissignal
word is limited to the most extreme situations
typically for machine components that cannot
be guarded for functional purposes.

WARNING: Indicates a potentially
hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could
result in death or seriousinjury, and includes
hazards that are exposed when guards are
removed. It may also be used to alert against
unsafe practices.

CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation that, if not avoided, may result in
minor or moderate injury. It may aso be used
to aert against unsafe practices.

If you have any questions not answered in this manual or require additional copies or the manual is
damaged, please contact your dealer or Sioux Automation Center, Inc., 877 1% Avenue N.W., Sioux
Center, 1A, 51250. (Telephone) 712-722-3711, (Fax) 712-722-3706.



SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

— THE SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL ISUSED TO PINPOINT
CHARACTERISTICSWHICH IF NOT PROPERLY FOLLOWED
CAN CREATE A SAFETY HAZARD.

— WHEN YOU SEE THISSYMBOL IN THISMANUAL OR ON
THE UNIT ITSELF, YOU ARE REMINDED TO:

BE ALERT!
YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY ISINVOLVED!



SAFETY FIRST

FARM AND INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT INSTITUTE SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL.

Thissymbol is used preceding all CAUTION (ageneral safety
reminder), WARNING (denotes a potential hazard), and DANGER
(denotes a potential injury) notices!

Most farm accidents, like industrial, home, and highway accidents are caused by the failure of some
individuals to observe simple and fundamental safety rules or precautions. For thisreason, farm
accidents, just as other types of accidents, can be prevented by recognising the causes of accidents
and doing something about them before an accident occurs.

Regardless of the care used in the design and construction of farm equipment, there are many points
that cannot be completely safeguarded without interfering with accessibility and efficient operation.

A CAREFUL OPERATOR ISTHE BEST INSURANCE AGAINST AN ACCIDENT

The complete observance of one simple rule would prevent many thousand serious injuries each year.
That ruleis"NEVER ATTEMPT TO CLEAN, OIL, OR ADJUST A MACHINE WHILE IN
MOTION".

NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL

BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE YOUR NEW MACHINE, BE SURE TO READ
THISOWNERS MANUAL AND FAMILIARIZE YOURSELFWITH THE MACHINE!!

OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE OPERATIONS OF THIS
MACHINE!

SAFETY TIPS:

Keep Hands, Feet, and Clothing away from PTO Shaft!

DO NOT Climb on or enter Machine while in operation.

DO NOT Make High Speed Maneuvers with the machine.
Disengage PTO and remove Keys before servicing.

Keep ALL Shieldsin place.

DO NOT allow riders on outside of vehicle.

DO NOT attempt to clean, oil or adjust machine while in motion.
DO NOT exceed rated PTO RPM speed.

N~ WDNPE



DYG. NO.

MON\600007

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

REVISIONS

IREV

£on rev |

DESCRIPTION

| pate | ey | o

-

WARNING!

IF WORK MUST BE PERFORMED INSIDE
MIXER A PROTECTIVE COVER MUST
BE PLACED OVER KNIVES TO AVOID
INJURY OR DEATH.

5 | WHEEL BEARINGS | STANDARD ALL PURPOSE | EVERY 100 HRS. OF ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT
GUN GREASE OPERATION POWER. BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING
STANDARD ALL PURPOSE | EVERY 100 HRS. OF :
5 |CONVEYOR BEARING GUN GREASE OPERATION
% | UNIVERSAL JOINTS | STANDARD ALL PURPOSE | EVERY 100 HRS. OF e
GUN GREASE OPERATION ™ BM 2-94 CENTER INDUSTRIES LTD
STANDARD ALL PURPOSE | EVERY 40 HRS. OF sy oD Fi S :
3 REAR BEARING GUN GREASE OPERATION ]
BRUSH ON LIGHTLY EVERY = 1:20 AT 315 LUBRICATION
2 | CONVEYOR CHAIN LIGHT WEIGHT OIL
40 HRS. OF OPERATION DIMENS 1ONS ARE IN INCHES SCH ED E
| PLANETARY DRIVE 90 WEIOHT oL | EERY 40 HOURS OF | | ASRELL S B UL
OPERATION (CHECK ONLY) |réihices T =
POINT ITEM LUBRICATION INTERVAL AS NOTED B MON \6 0000/




e MON\600027

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

FRONT VIEW

©)
0o
' ®

i

REAR VIEW

NOTE

1.) ALL WARNING DECALS MUST BE

NO HIGHER THAN EYE LEVEL.

2.) DECALS #4 & #14 ARE DETERMINED
BY MIXER MODEL NUMBER.

REVISIONS = E

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
/32 3 PLACE ¢ . 005

FRACTIONAL % |
PLACE + .

TERI

ECN |REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY CHK
A | ADDED REFLECTIVE TAPE LENGTHS [9-98 ]| JL
B ADDED DEC128 12-99| JL
C | DEL; DEC114 ADD;DEC161 |6-02|CEV
2449] D ADD:DECM2210 & 2315 11-03] AP
2686 E CHG: DEC128 QTY 2 WAS QTY 1 2-04 1] AP
ADD: DECM2460, DEL: DECSIOUX QTY 2
DEC1705 2 | DECALMONO,1705
DEC1600 2 | DECALMONO,1600
DECM1500 2 | DECAL,MONO, 1500
DECT1490 2 | DECAL,MONO,1490
DEC1460 2 | DECALMONO, 1460
DISCH. SIDE VIEW 14 DECM2460 2 | DECALMONO, 2460
DECM2315 2 | DECAL,MONO,2315
® DECM2210 2 | DECAL,MONO,2210
s DECM1315 2 | DECALMMONO,1315
o DECM1210 2 | DECALMONO, 1210
13 | DECMONOMIXER | 2 | DECAL,MONOMIXER,9.5,32
12 DEC128 2 | DECAL,SAC,LOGO,NEW,4,5.625
=/ 11 DECI117 1 | DECAL,PATENT, #,MONO
@ @) 10 DEC109 T | DECAL,CAUTION,WLD, 3,3
9 DEC106 1 | DECAL,CAUTION,MAN,OWNER,5.6
8 DEC108 1| DECAL,WARNING,PART,MOVING,4,4
7 DEC107 2 | DECAL,WARNING,CHAIN,EXPOSED
6 DEC105 1 | DECAL,DANGER,DRVLN,ROTATE
5 DECT102 4 | DECAL,GRS,GUN,PICTURE
1 | REFLECTIVE TAPE 43°LG FOR 1210/2210
1 | REFLECTIVE TAPE 52°LG FOR 1315/2315
4 | DECREFLECTAPE——527"C FOR 1460 /1490 /2460
1 | REFLECTIVE TAPE 60°LG FOR 1500/1600
3 DECSMV 1 | DECAL,VEHICLE,SLOW,MOVE, VINYL
OPP. DISCH. SIDE VIEW 2 DEC111 4 | DECAL,DANGER,AUGER,5,6
1 DEC161 1 | DECAL,MAXI,GA,DOOR
ITEM PART NO. |QTY.| DESCRIPTION
- BM ** 12-94 """ GENTER INDUSTRIES LTD.
CHECKED DATE SIOUX CENTER, IA. 51250
SCALE 1. 38 mFAgaA;LA;Pu:s M O N O M | >< E R

DECAL LOCATION

AR 2 L- SIZE

AS NOTED B

T MONN\600027




V6 NG\ ON\ 9004152

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

WARNING!

IF WORK MUST BE PERFORMED INSIDE B
MIXER A PROTECTIVE COVER MUST
BE PLACED OVER KNIVES TO AVOID

INJURY OR DEATH.

ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT
POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING,
OR SERVICING THIS MACHINE,

SEE NOTE #1

©,
? \W

BOX.

a
S

CAUTION!

DISCONNECT ALL SCALE LEADS BEFORE
WELDING ON THIS MACHINE.

REVISIONS |V A
ECN |REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY CHK
paoq A DEL: SCA146490 04-04] cM
NOTE:

1.) POWER CORD CONNECTS TO PLUG
#J901 ON BOTTOM OF SCALE HEAD.
JUNCTION BOX CORD CONNECTS
TO PLUG #J902.

2.) DRILL FOUR

1/4” HOLES TO MOUNT

JUNCTION BOX TO BACK OF
FRONT PANEL.

KIT #SCA148037 INCLUDES AXLES,

HITCH WEIGH BAR, JUNC. BOX,

AND POWER

4) * = SCALE

CORD.
HEAD DETERMINED PER SALE

19 | SCAB15XL3X5 | * | INDCTR,615,XL,3PT,5PIN,WT
18 | WSH34LOCK | 2 | WSH,LOCK,3/4
17 | BLT34x4NC | 2 | BLT,HEX,3/4,4NC,GH
16 NUT12NC 4 | NUT,HEX,1/2,NC,G5
15 | WSH12LOCK | 4 | WSH,LOCK,1/2
14 | BLT12X412NC | 4 [ BLT,HEX,1/2,4—1/2,NC,G5
13 NUT14NC 4 | NUT,HEX,1/4,NC,G5
12 | WSH14LOCK | 4 | WSH,LOCK,1/4
11 | BLT14X12NC | 4 [ BLT,HEX,1/4,1/2NC,G5
10 | SCA\170008 | 1 | CABLE,POWER,2WIRE,10’,.DS
9 | SAC\146772 | 2 | WGHBR,AXLE,2.5DA,DS
8 NUT34NC 2 | NUT,HEX,3/4,NC,G5
7 | SCA\141879 | 1 | yBOX,15",DS
6 | SCA\140708 | 1 | WGHBR,2.125DB,11.25LG,DS
5 |[MON\900415—1 1 | 315,407DIS,ASSY, #
4 [SPI5TIESTRAP| 1 | STRAP,TIE,15,RUBBER
3 |SPPAMBATTERY| 1 | BATTERY,12VOLT,GROUP24
2 | MON\700010 | 2 | CAP,BAR,WEIGH,315,WLD
1 | MON\600082 | 1 | MONOMIXER HITCH OPTIONS
ITEM| PART NO. |QTY.] DESCRIPTION
R AT PROPERTY OF
- AP o 403 SIOUX AUTOMATION CENTER, INC.
CHECKED DATE 877 FIRST AVE NW SIOUX CENTER, IOWA 51250
— 99
T 1 ere | 2315,407DIS,ASSY,
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
/32 2 PLACE * . 005

FRACTIONAL % |
PLACE + .

TERI

AR & |°

SUB, #2

SI1ZE

AS NOTED B

"MONN\900415—2




e N MON\900415—1

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

NOTE:

1.) WELD AS PER SAC STANDARDS.

REVISIONS |

een [rev |

DESCRIPTION

| pate | e | er

WARNING!
IF WORK MUST BE PERFORMED INSIDE

MIXER A PROTECTIVE COVER MUST
BE PLACED OVER KNIVES TO AVOID
INJURY OR DEATH.

ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT
POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING,

OR SERVICING THIS MACHINE.

NUT38NC 14 | NUT,HEX,3/8,NC,G5
WSH38LOCK 14 | WSH,LOCK,3/8
MON\900415 1 315,40"DIS,ASSY
MON\101461 1 PANEL,RR,315,BLT,0ON
MON\700437 1 BRKT,INDCTR,ASSY
MON\700013 1 DOOR,DIS,PIVOT,WLD, 40
ITEM PART NO. QTY.| DESCRIPTION
- AP ** 4-03 ™" GENTER INDUSTRIES LTD.
CHECKED DATE SIOUX CENTER, IA. §1250
SCALE BREAK ALL EDGES | ”
1:22 2515,40 DIS,ASSY,
DIMENSIONS ARE TN INCHES SU 1

TOLERANCES UiélLESS3 SPECIFIED

FRACTIONAL £ 1/3
PLA! i

TERIAL

AS NOTED

PLACE * . 005
A AR =+ ¢

)

B["MON\NOOO415—1




WG N\ ON\ 900415

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

WARNING!

IF WORK MUST BE PERFORMED INSIDE
MIXER A PROTECTIVE COVER MUST
BE PLACED OVER KNIVES TO AVOID
INJURY OR DEATH.

ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT
POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING,

OR SERVICING THIS MACHINE.

REVISIONS [ A

ECN |REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY CHK
DEL: MON /70026 5,BL T9O8X2ZNC
boss| A WSH5BLOCK, &NUT58NC 06-04] CM

24 MON800352 1 [ CYL,HYD,2.5,8,MOUNT,FEET
23 SPCP14X2 2 [ PIN,COTTER,1/4,2
22 HYDSCO03 1 | PIN,CYL,CLEVIS,1,3
21 BLT38XINC 5 | BLT,HEX,3/8,1,NC,G5
20 MON101465 1 | WRM12DSPIPE,3.75
19 MON101464 1 | SHIELD,CYL,ARM,WOBBLE
18 NUT12NC 4 | NUT.HEX,1/2,NC,G5
17 WSH12LOCK 4 | WSH,LOCK,1/2
16 BLTI2X2NC 4 | BLT,HEX,1/2,2,NC,G5
15 NUT38NC 10 | NUT,HEX,3/8,NC,G5
14 WSH38LOCK 10 | WSH,LOCK,3/8
13 | BLT38x112NC 4 | BLT,HEX,3/8,1—1/2,NC,G5
12 PFPL2PLUG 1 [ PLUG,2,PL
11 | SPBUST12NR14G | 1 | BUSHING,MACH,1.5,NR,14GA
10 SPRP516X2 1 [ PIN,ROLL,5/16,2
9 | SPBUST34NR14G | 2 | BUSHING,MACH,T.75NR,14GA
3 SPRP38X212 1 [ PIN,ROLL,3/8,2-1/2
7 MON\700671 1 | BASE, 315,WLD
6 MON\ 700670 1 | ARM,DRIVE,315,ASSY,53
5 BLT38X412NC 1 [ BLT,HEX,3/8,4—1/2,NC,G5
DRAIN PLUG 2 | MONN700161 | 1 | ARM,SWING,WLD.37.5
3 MON\700043 1 | HOUSING,PIVOT,ARM,SWING,ASSY
2 MON\100374 1 | BRG,BUSHING,2,1.51,1.5,NYL
1 MON\100312 1 | SPACER,RND,ARM,SWING
ITEM PART NO. QTY.] DESCRIPTION
DRAWN AP DATE 4_03 PROPERTY OF
CENTER INDUSTRIES LTD.

CHECKED DATE

SIOUX CENTEHR, IA. 51260

SCALE BREAK ALL EDGES
1:24

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
FRACTIONAL  1/32 3 PLACE * . 005

DIMENSTONS ARE lN.OlaN)((::IEES 251 5, 40” D| S, ASSY

£2.000 ANCULAR 2 | Size

AS NOTED B

TERIAL owWG N

MONN900415 |A

REV




e o MON\900416

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

NOTE:

1.) BOLTS FOR REAR BRNG.
GO TO INSIDE OF

WAGON.

WARNING!

IF WORK MUST BE PERFORMED INSIDE
MIXER A PRQTECTIVE CQVER MusT
BE PLACED OVER KNIVES TQ AvQID
INJURY OR DEATH.

ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT
POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING,
OR SERVICING THIS MACHINE.

REVISIONS [ A

ECN

REV

DESCRIPTION

2809

DEL:MON7GO 350,MAN7Q

MONSO0341,5CA61 5)(1.3)(5‘1'»\‘1 Q0X225X8I '

ADD; SPCABLETI EMEDESPCABLETID—!VY

DATE BY CHK

9053 o4-o04] cM

SPCABLETIEHVY| 10 | TIE,CABLE,HVY,#175
SPCABLETIEMED| 50 | TIE,CABLE,MED,#30—-50
MON\600027 | 1 | MONOMIXER DECAL LOCATION

34 | MON7Q0631 | 1 | SHAFT,GAGE,DQOR,WLD,1210

33 | MON700555 | 1 | LEVER,GAGE,DOOR,WLD

32 | MON700553 | 1 | POINTER,GAGE,DOOR,1.5,12,1, WLD

31 MON101071 1 | BRK,GAGE,DOCR,ARM

30 | WSHTFLAT 4 | WSH,FLAT,T

29 [NUTS16LOCKNC|[ 3 [ NUT,LOCK,5/16,NF.G5

28 | BLTS16XINC | 3 | BLT,HEX,5/16,2,NF,G5

27 | BLT38X114NC [ 1 [BLT.HEX.3/8.1-1/4.NC.G5

26 | WSH38FLAT WSH,FLAT,3/8

25 SPSCLT COLLAR,SHAFT,1

24 NUT34NC NUT,HEX,3/4,NC,G5

23 | WSH34LOCK WSH,LOCK,3/4

22 | BLT34x212ZNC BLT.HEX,3/4,2—1/2NC,G5

21 NUT38NC NUT,HEX,3/8NC,G5

20 | WSH38LOCK WSH,LOCK,3/8

19 | BLT38XINC BLT,HEX,3/8,1,NC.G5

18 [NUT3BLOCKNC NUT,LOCK,PUNCH, 3/8,NC,G5

17 | BLT38X712NC BLT.HEX,3/8,7-1/2NC.G5

4
4
4
4
4
4
3
2
16 | SPCP316X112 | 2 | PIN,COTTER,3/16,1-1/2
15 SPCP14X2 6 | PIN,CQTTER,1/4,2
14 | HYDSCQG03 3 | PINCYL,CLEVIS,1,3
13 MON\900415-3 1 | 315,40"DIS,ASSY.43
12 | MON\900417 | 1 [ AUGER,2315,ASSY
11 [ MON\700633 | 1 [ SHAFT,FLG,WLD,5.5,10,8.75,PAINTED
10 | MON\700176 | T | HANDLE,T,PT0,540,WLD
9 | MON\600128 | 1 | 2315MONQ,HYD,QPTIONS
8 [ MON\600100 | 1 [ MONOMIXER DISCHARGE OPTIONS
7 [ MON\T00908 | 2 [ WRM38TEPIPE,6.12
6 | MON\T00451 | 1 | ARM,PIVGT,DOOR
5 | MON\T00450 | 2 [ ARM,LINKAGE,DOOR
4 | MON\100414 | 1 | WRMTUTEPIPE,18
3 | MON\100437 | 1 [CYLHYD,2,10,PAINTED
2 | MON\T0032T | 1T [ ROD,LIFT,DIS,4Q
T | MON\T00138 | 1 | SHIELD,PTO,TONGUE,490,460,315
ITEM[ PART NO.__[QTY.[ DESCRIPTION

DRAWN AP DATE 4_ 03
[CHECRED DATE

PROPERTY OF

SI0UX AUTOMATION CENTER, INC.

]77 FIRST AVE NW

SI0UX CENTER, IOWA 571250

TREAK ALL CDGES
03 X 45*

SCALE 1- 28
DIMENSTONS ARE
FRACT [ONAL

IN INCHES
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
£ 1/32 3 PLACE * . 005

2315,407DIS,ASSY,

FINAL

IATERTAL

AS NOTED

SIZE | DVG NO

B MON\S00416 [A

REV




2315 MONOM IXER HYDRAULIC OPTIONS

5 MON900453 | HYD,ASSY,DIS,SERIES,PLUMBED (DISCHARGE: UP—DOWN-RUN)
MUST BE ADDED TO MON900425, MON900423, OR MON900430
4 MONS00430 | HYD,ASSY,2315,3BANK ~ (WOBBLE ARM, DOOR, DISCHARGE)
STATIONARY DISCHARGE / 2 HOSES TO TRACTOR

3 MON900426 | HYD,ASSY,2315,4BANK,CYLWBLE

(WOBBLE ARM, DOOR, DISCHARGE: RUN & UP/DOWN)

2 MON900425 | HYD,ASSY,2315,SLCTR  (MANUAL SELECTOR ~ ARM & DOOR)
STATIONARY DISCHARGE / 4 HOSES TO TRACTOR

1 MON900423 | HYD,ASSY,2315,SOLNOID (ELECTRIC SELECTOR ~ ARM & DOOR)
STATIONARY DISCHARGE / 4 HOSES TO TRACTOR

ITEM| PART NO. DESCRIPTION

MON600128




e N MON\900453
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
®

ITEMS ARE PART OF
ORIGINAL HYDRAULICS

@

/

Q

(© ] FRONT DISCH LIFT [O)

(© 1 REAR DISCH LIFT JO)

ITEMS ARE PART OF
ORIGINAL HYDRAULICS

REVISIONS

Im:v A

L=HYD6602-8~ 8-8.HYD6402-8-&H0-N 700328

ECN |REV DESCRIPTION
A DEI
2730 ADD; MON700717,MON700718.MON700142,HYDE8O1-8-8

MON100398,BLTIX3NCNUTINC, WSHIFLAT, YSHILOCK,MON700402

DATE BY | CHK

03-04| CM

WARNING!

HYDRAULIC OIL PRESSURE CAN
PUNCTURE OR CUT SKIN, RESULTING
IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

ALL TRACTOR LINES AND PTO, AND

ALWAYS RELEASE HYDRAULIC OIL
PRESSURE BY (1) DISCONNECTING

(2) PROPERLY RELIEVING OIL PRESSURE.

NOTE:

1.) MOUNT DISCH. LIFT CYLINDERS WITH
PORTS TOWARDS WAGON SIDE.

2.) DIS. MOTOR PORT "A” TEE'S THROUGH
CHECK VALVE TO RAM SIDE OF
DISCHARGE LIFT CYLINDERS

3.) * DENOTES PARTS NOT REQ'D

: SEE NOTE #2 FROM ORIGINAL HYD SYSTEM
- wpn * WSHILOCK —2 [WSH,LOCK,1
PORT "8 PORT "A T WSHIFLAT | =2 TWSHFLAT
* NUTINC —2 [NUT,HEX,1,NC,G5
* BLT1X3NC —2 |BLT,HEX.,1,3,NC,G5
* MON\100398 —2 | WRM1141RDTB,1.5
* MON\700142 —2 |LIFT,DIS,RPLCMNT,BAR,ASSY
11 HYD6801—8-8 2 | ADPTELBOW,08,MJIC,08, MORG
10 MON\B800294 1| VALVE,CHECK,LD1062D,RED
9 HYD6400—-8-6 4 | ADPT,CONN,08,MJIC,06,MORG
8 HYD6600—8 4 | ADPT,TEE,08,MJIC,08,MJIC,08,FJ
7 HYD6400—8-8 2 | ADPT,CONN,08,MJIC,08, MORG
6 MON\700718 2 |HOSE,HYD,1/2,33,08RA,08FJ90T
5 MON\700717 2 |HOSE,HYD,1/2,168,08RA,08FJ
4 MON\ 700402 2 |HOSE,HYD,1/2,102,08FJ,08FJ
3 MON\700276 1 |HOSE,HYD,1/2,62,08FJ,08FJ
2 MON\ 700186 1 |HOSE,HYD,1/2,56,08FJ,08FJ
1 MON\100437 2 | CYL,HYD,2,10,PAINTED
ITEM PART NO. QTY. [ DESCRIPTION
DRAWN AP DATE 3_04 PROPERTY OF
SIOUX AUTOMATION CENTER, INC.
CHECKED DATE 877 FIRST AVE NW SIOUX CENTER, IOWA 51250
SR 1.25 BREAK ALL EDGES HYD,ASSY,DIS,
DIMENSTONS ARE IN INCHES

SERIES,PLUMBED

OLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
FRACTIONAL * 1/32 3 PLACE * . 005
wZ.EI.A.EE 2020 ANGULAR 2 [- SIZE
IATERIAL
AS NOTED B

" MON\900453

REV




8

" MON900445

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

TO POWER SOURCE

ECN

REV.

REVISIONS YA
BY

DESCRIPTION DATE

CHK

ADD: BLT56X1NC,WSH516LOCK

2892| A SPMB632X12, CHG: BLT38XING & WSH38LOCK 05-04 | CM
&SCALE POWER
ITEM # QTY. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 4 BLT38X1INC BLT,HEX,3/8,1,NC,G5
2 10 BLT516X1INC BLT,HEX,5/16,1,NC,G5
3 1 MON101535 BRKT,CNTRL,ELEC,4BANK
4 2 MON101553 BRKT,4BANKDIN,PNL,MONO
5 1 MON700693 COVER,VALVE,4BANK,2315
6 1 MON700698 HARNESS,WIRE,4BANK,DIN
7 1 MON700701 REMOTE,HYD,20',AMP,MONO
8 1 MONB800358 VALVE,HYD,4BANK,2000SERIES
9 1 SCA170008 CABLE,POWER,2WIRE,10',DS
10 8 SPMB632X12 BLT,MACH,6-32,1/2
11 4 WSH38LOCK WSH,LOCK,3/8
12 10 WSH516LOCK WSH,LOCK,5/16
DRAWN DATE PROPERTY OF
cM™ 0204 " S10UX AUTOMATION CENTER INC.
CHECKED DATE 877 FIRST AVE NW SIOUX CENTER, IA 51250
SCALE 1 . 6 BREAg;—\)I(\:‘EE’I.)GES
DIVENSIONS ARE TN TNCHES 4BANK,DIN,MISC,ASSY
TOLERENCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
el e
- — SIZE DWG NO. REV
MATERIAL
ASNOTED * |""MON900445 | A,
2 T




8 7 | 6 | N 4 | 3 | 2 1
7P MON900445 REVISIONS A
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ECN| REV. | DESCRIPTION | DATE | BY | CHK
,_r—i:_—_—:_i_—_—:: _____ gl iy g g g gy T T T T === iy =T]
| | |
A _ _ _ _ _ _ _ AN
) N\ D [
| | : : po
|: | :I
| |
[ l l |
| : : |
6.82 ! ! 6.82
N -
ol | ]
! !?)_.__”_@_:‘_ _ _'_.@_\_"__d_{' !
f VAR =/ = T i
begd T | |
hre A BRI o] 1
Y 82 | b I [ G VALVE!ASSEMBLY i " | -
——F———+—H } + - } H ——+ - it
f } pol I | | I | I
| | I | | I | |
1.63 . i I I I ! 1.18
| | I | | | | )
| | I | | | ‘()
S AR/ (=20 E o S l
: | N _ o : ]
7N n IR [
| = y:::@:::il;: = |
I 5.51 5.51 h
y bl
10X DRILL .3125 ! - 5.99 > ! |
TAP .38-16 UNG A o . — 8.99 — — - 11
- 6.97 > 10.59 -
DRAWN DATE TY OF
| CcM 02-04 " S10UX AUTOMATION CENTER INC.
CHECKED DATE 877 FIRST AVE NW SIOUX CENTER, IA 51250
SCALE 1 . 2 BREAK ALL EI;)GES
. .03 X 45
NOTE DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES 4BAN K,DIN,M'SC,ASSY
1) VALVE MOUNT & COVER BOLT PATTERN PACIOVAL XA SHACE aos
2) CENTER LINE LOCATION DETERMINED BY MIXER T o e MON900445 A\
AS NOTED sHeeT 2 oF 2
8 T 7 T [ T L 4 T 3 T 2 T 1




8

! 2 ! 1

[¢]

e MON700701 REVISIONS FV—
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ECN | REV. | DESCRIPTION | DATE | BY | CHK
ITEM NOJ QTY.[PART NO. DESCRIPTION
- 18|STIWIRE14PRO2 WIRE,PRIMARY,14GA RED (NOT SHOWN)
- 16/|JES461065 TRMNL,FORK,RED (NOT SHOWN)
1 1|MON700156 CABLE,SWTCHBX,VALVE,4BANK
2 1|STI200109 BOX,CNTRL,ELEC
3 1|STI100156 COVER,BOX,CNTRL,ELEC
4 4|SPMB832X34SSP___ [SCREW,MACH,8-32,3/4,SS
5 1|SCASPDT1/2MOM |SWITCH,TOGGLE,SPDT,1/2MOM
6 5|STI700155 BOOT,RUBBER
7 2|SCASPDTMOM SWITCH,TOGGLE,SPDT,1/2MOM
8 2|SCASPSTSC SWITCH,TOGGLE,SPST,ON/OFF
9 1|SCA345913 HOLDER,FUSE,RR,MOUNT
10 1|SACP10212 DECAL,FACE,CNTRL,TRL,MIXER
11 1|STI700188 GRIP,CORD,DELUXE,CNTRL,REMOTE
12 1|JES3AG10A FUSE,10AMP,GLASS,.25,1.25 (NOT SHOWN)
DRAWN DATE PROPERTY OF
c™ 11-03 SIOUX AUTOMATION CENTER INC.
CHECKED DATE 877 FIRST AVE NW SIOUX CENTER, IA 51250
SCALE 15 BREAK ALL EPGES '
DII\;IENSIONSARE IN |Ngiés4s REMOTE’HYD’ZO ’AMP’MONO
FRACTIONAL 2 1732 3 PLAGEE 005
2 PLACE * .020 ANGULAR* 1 SZE DWG NO. REV
T AS NOTED B MON700701 —13
2 T

T 3




8 7 6 5 | 3 | 2 1
et MON700701 REVISIONS REV.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ECN| RE\/,l DESCRIPTION | DATE | BY | CHK
RED
RED DISCHARGE CHAIN DOOR
UP /DOWN N/QFF OPEN /CLOSE
#7 #1
[2] WOBB;E ARM 1o 1o !
3 ON/OFF - - >
RED
5 #5 RED H6 RED #e
43
HI —T PIN #2
#e —PIN #6
¥7 —PIN #9
—PIN #1
#6 LPIN #8
#4 I-PIN #4 >
(©lw)
s ez | (288
#3 —PIN #3 QLY
#9
POWER
ON /OFF 106
3 2
RED[® “u9 #9
WIRING SCHEMATIC
DRAWN DATE PROPERTY OF
c™ 11-03 SIOUX AUTOMATION CENTER INC.
CHECKED DATE 877 FIRST AVE NW SIOUX CENTER, IA 51250
SCALE 1 . 5 BREAK ALL EI.DGES
. 03 X 45 .
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES REMOTE,HYD,ZO ,AMP,MONO
TOLERENCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
FRACTIONAL # 1/32 3PLACE * .005
2 PLACE * .020 ANGULAR* 1 SZE DWG NO. REV
MATERIAL -
AS NOTED B MON700701 Y,
T 7 3 5 T 3 T 2 T T




DWG. NO

MON\ 100251

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

8.11

REV

REVISIONS

£on Jrev |

DESCRIPTION | pate | ey | cnc

®

NONNNNNN

e

7&\\\\\\\\&\\\

Ny, ©
-

_Qﬁ/

~/

Y
AN

NOTE:
1.) SEAL KIT #MON800094
INCLUDES ITEMS #1—#7.

WARNING!

HYDRAULIC OIL PRESSURE CAN

PUNCTURE OR CUT SKIN, RESULTING

IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

A

ALWAYS RELEASE HYDRAULIC OIL
PRESSURE BY (1) DISCONNECTING
ALL TRACTOR LINES AND PTO, AND

(2) PROPERLY RELIEVING OIL PRESSURE.

J

12

NUT34NF

NUT,HEX, 3 /4,NF,G8

11

MON\800270

RAM,CYL,1,2,8 (SA2008—06)

MON\80008T1

PACKING GLAND (2010-08)

MON\800075

DIS CHUTE CYL TUBE ASSY (SA2008-02)

MON\800078

PISTON (2010-07)

MON\800085

PARBACK (PARKER 8-318)

MON\800084

PARBACK (PARKER 8-326)

MON\800083

O'RING (2-318)

MON\800082

WIPER (U—1000)

MON\800079

SEAL (PARKER 2-018)

MON\800077

SPIRAL TEFLON RING (MS28782-29)

NN ENTE1 to ENT Fo] Yt o

NN = =] == o = | = ] =

MON\800076

Q'RING (PARKER 2-326)

ITEM

PART NO. |QTY.

DESCRIPTION

DRAWN B M

*E 12-93

CHECKED

DATE

115

.03 X 45*

m—
[PROPERTY OF

CENTER INDUSTRIES LTD.

SI0UX CENTHR, IA. 51250

e m—
BREAK ALL EDGES

DIMENSTONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLER ANCES UNLESS SPEC[FIED
FRACT]ENAL 3

CYL,HYD,2,8,PAINTED

IATERIAL

MONP100110

m—
REV

B

5[ MON\100251




616 \ON\100437

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

REVISIONS |

ECN IREVI DESCRIPTION | DATE | BY | CHK
1 7-| \ 1
| \_ / |
\ _ \
L) _ /1 _ _ _ _ _ o a
T ‘ ‘ T
\ \
\ \
|
ﬂﬁuﬁygygéssum CAN 12 NUT34NF 1 [ NUT,HEX,3/4,NF,G8
PUNCTURE OR CUT SKIN, RESULTING 11 | MON\800238 | 1 | RAM,CYL,1,2,10
IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. 10 | MON\800237 | 1 | DISCH. CYL. TUBE ASSEM.
9 | MON\80008T | 1 | PACKING GLAND (2010-08)
ALWAYS RELEASE HYDRAULIC OIL 8 | MON\800078 | 1 | PISTON (2010-07)
A iIELESTSF:JfCETgFI IEI1R%E3|S/5\CNC)DN'\I!>E'%TINA?%D 7 | MON\800085 | 2 | PARBACK (PARKER 8-—318)
. 6 | MON\800084 | 1 | PARBACK (PARKER 8-326)
(2) PROPERLY RELIEVING OIL PRESSURE. 5 T MON\B00083 | 1 | ORING (2-318)
4 [ MON\800082 | 1 [ WIPER (U—1000)
3 | MON\800079 | 1 [ SEAL (PARKER 2-018)
2 | MON\800077 | 2 | SPIRAL TEFLON RING (MS28782—29)
NOTE: 1 | MON\800076 | 2 | O'RING (PARKER 2-326)
1.) SEAL KIT #MONB800094 ITEM{ PART NO. [QTY.[ DESCRIPTION
INCLUDES ITEMS #1—#7. AN BM wE 5_gg5 [T

CHECKED DATE

CENTER INDUSTRIES LTD.

SIOUX CENTEHR, IA. 51260

—
SCALE 4 | BREAK ALL EDGES
1:1.5 03 % 45

DIMENSTONS ARE IN INCHES
TI:ILERANCES UNLESS SPEC]F]ED
FRACTIONAL *
-3 020 AN.GHI-AB 2 1

CYL,HYD,2,10,PAINTED

SIZE

TERIAL
MONP100122

B

DWG NO REV

MONNT004 37




ove N MON\ 900340

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

REVISIONS v D

ECN IR

DESCRIPTION DATE | BY

CHK

SPGZRK911 WAS SPGZRK637|11-99] JL

4052 WAS 4049, MON\700526 WAS SAC\35342 |12—99] JL

ADDED MON\1000907 & MON\1000929] 1—-00 | JL

olo|o|=|2

MON\100906 WAS MON\100929 |o6-00] JL

WARNING!

ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT

POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING,

A OR SERVICING THIS MACHINE.

23 | BLT38XINC | 6 [BLT,HEX,3/8,1,NC,G5
22 | _WSH58FLAT | 2 | WSH,FLAT,5/8
21 NUT58SS 4 _|NUT,HEX,5/8,NC,SS
20 | WSH5T6LOCK | 5 | WSH,LOCK,5/16
19 | NUTHIBNC 5_|NUT,HEX,5/16,NC,G5
18 | BLT516XICNC | 5 |BLT,CARR,5/16,1,NC,G5
17 | WSH38LOCK _[12 | WSH,LOCK,3/8
16 | NUT38NC 12 |NUT,HEX,3/8,NC,G5
15 |BLT38X112CNC | 6 |BLT,CARR,3/8,1,NC,G2
14 | SPGZRK911 | 2 |ZRK,GRS,1/4—28,MALE,90DEG
13 | BRGFYG220N | 2 |BRG,FLG,3BLT,1.25,MEDIUM
12 | SAC\10201 | 2 |SPK,DRIVER,C56,C,9,1.25,831298
11 | SAC\10123 | 2 [|TIGHTNR,DIS,143362
10 | SAC\T0106 | 2 |ROLLER,IDLER,3.56,1.03,3.88
9 | MON\700526 | 1_| CHAIN,DIS,4052,WLD
8 | MON\700517 | 1_|SHELL,DIS,4052,WLD
7 | MON\700511 | 1 |EXT.FLR,DIS,40
6 | MON\T00906 | 1 | EXTNSN,DIS,BOT,DOOR
5 | MON\T00907 | 1 | HOLDER,EXTNSN,DIS,BOT,DOOR
4 | MON\T00905 | 1 | PANEL,BOT,DIS,4052
3 | MON\100891 | 1 | BRKT,BOT,DIS,37.75
2 | MON\100866 | 2 | KEY516X516,2.5
1 | MON\T00837 | 1 | SHAFT,DRIVE,DIS,48
ITEM] _ PART NO. |QTY.| DESCRIPTION
DRAWN JL DATE 9_99 PROPERTY OF

CHECKED

DATE

CENTER INDUSTRIES LTD.

SIOUX CENTER, IA. 51250

SCALE BREAK ALL EDGES
1:16

e w01 S, 4002, ROLLER,ASSY

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
FR?C;IUN&L * 1/32 2 PLACE * . 005

TERI

AR 2 L- SIZE

AS NOTED B

" MON\900340




W6 N MON\900341 REVISIONS IREV C

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ECN |rREV DESCRIPTION DATE | By | CHK

SPGZRK911 WAS SPGZRK637|11-99] JL
ADDED MON\1000907 & MON\100929 1-00 | JL
MON\100906 WAS MON\100929 |os-o00] JL

Ol >

WARNING!

ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT
POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING,
OR SERVICING THIS MACHINE.

23 BLT38XINC

BLT,HEX,3/8,1,NC,G5

22 WSHBBFLAT

WSH.FLAT,5/8

21 NUT58SS

NUT,HEX,5/8,NC,SS

20 | WSH516LOCK

WSH,LOCK,5/16

19 NUT516NC

NUT,HEX,5/16,NC,G5

18 | BLT516X1CNC

BLT,CARR,5/16,1,NC,G5

17 WSH38LOCK

WSH,LOCK,3/8

16 NUT38NC

—_| =

NUT,HEX,3/8,NC,G5

15 | BLT38X112CNC

BLT,CARR,3/8,1.5,NC,G2

14 SPGZRK911

ZRK,GRS,1/4—28,MALE,90DEG

13 BRGF YG220N

BRG,FLG,3BLT,1.25,MEDIUM

12 SAC\35343

CHAIN,DIS,ASSY,OSWALT,40,114.2

11 SAC\10201

SPK,DRIVER,C56,C,9,1.25,831298

10 SAC\10123

TIGHTNR,DIS, 143362

SAC\10106

ROLLER,IDLER,3.56,1.03,3.88

MON\ 700511

EXT,FLR,DIS,40

MON\ 700508

SHELL,DIS,4062,WLD

MON\ 100906

EXTNSN,DIS,BOT,DOOR

HOLDER,EXTNSN,DIS,BOT,DOOR

MON\100891

BRKT,BOT,DIS,37.75

MON\ 100890

PANEL,BOT,DIS, 4062

MON\ 100866

KEY516X516,2.5

9
8
7
6
5 MON\100907
4
3
2
1

MON\100837

—[Nof=] === == o= SN [o|SIR o oo | s | & o

SHAFT,DRIVE,DIS, 48

ITEM PART NO.

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

DRAWN \_J L

PROPERTY OF

"t 9-99 SIOUX AUTOMATION CENTER, INC.

CHECKED

DATE 877 FIRST AVE NW  SIOUX OENTER, IOWA 51250

SCALE 1: 16

m—
BREAK ALL EDGES

e e e — 0| S, 40062, ROLLER, ASSY

TOLERANCES
FRACTIONAL % |
PLACE + .

TERI

UNLESS SPECIFIED
/32 2 PLACE * . 005

AR 2 L- SIZE

AS NOTED B MON\900541




e N MON\900457

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

REVISIONS |
eoN Jrev | DESCRIPTION | vare | By | cnc

WARNING!

ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT
POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING,
OR SERVICING THIS MACHINE.
HYDRAULIC OIL PRESSURE CAN
PUNCTURE OR CUT SKIN, RESULTING

IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

ALWAYS RELEASE HYDRAULIC OIL
PRESSURE BY (1) DISCONNECTING

ALL TRACTOR LINES AND PTO, AND

(2) PROPERLY RELIEVING OIL PRESSURE,

2 | MON\700231 | 1 | DRIVE,DIS,ASSY

1 [ MON\900340 | 1 | DIS,4052,ROLLER,ASSY

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY.| DESCRIPTION

———
PROPERTY OF

DRAVN () f M 04-04 SIOUX AUTOMATION CENTER, INC.

CHECKED DATE 877 FIRST AVE NW SIOUX CENTER, IOWA 51250

SCALE BREAK ALL CDGES
1:12

DIMENSTONS ARE ]N.DlaN)[(::I::'S DlS,ROLLER,4O52,NOF|—|P
TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
rRAanN/iL :1/32 3 PLACE + . 005 —

e AS NOTED BT MON\900457

REV




e MON\900342

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

REVISIONS [ C

ECN JREV

DESCRIPTION DATE | BY | CHK

A |SPGZRK911 WAS SPGZRK637]11-99] JL

B | ADDED MON\100907 & MON\100929 |o1-00| JL

C | MON\100906 WAS MON\100929 Jo6-00] JL

WARNING!

ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT
POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING,
OR SERVICING THIS MACHINE.

BLT38XTNC 6 [BLT,HEX,3/8,1,NC,G5
WSH58FLAT 4 [ WSH,FLAT,5/8
NUT58SS 4 | NUT,HEX,5/8,NC,SS
WSH516LOCK [ 5 [ WSH,LOCK,5/16
NUTH16NC 5 [ NUT,HEX,5/16,NC,G5
BLT516X1CNC [ 5 | BLT,CARR,5/16,1,NC,G5
WSH38LOCK | 12 | WSH,LOCK,3/8
NUT38NC 12 [ NUT,HEX,3/8,NC,G5
BLT38X112CNC [ 6 [ BLT,CARR,3/8,1.5,NC,G2
SPGZRKO11 2 | ZRK,GRS,1/4—28,MALE,90DEG
BRGFYG220N | 2 [ BRG,FLG,3BLT,1.25MEDIUM
SAC\10201 2 [ SPK,DRIVER,C56,C,9,1.25,831298
SAC\10123 2 [ TIGHTNR,DIS, 143362
SAC\10106 2 [ ROLLER,IDLER,3.56,1.03,3.88

9 MON\ 700521 1 | SHELL,DIS,4074,WLD

8 MON\ 700511 1 | EXT,FLR,DIS,40

7 | MON\700137 1| CHAIN,DIS,MONQ,ASSY,4074

6 MON\ 100906 1 | EXTNSN,DIS,BOT,DOOR

5 MON\100921 1 | PANEL,BOT,DIS,4074

4 MON\100907 1 | HOLDER,EXTNSN,DIS,BOT,DOOR

3 MON\100891 1 | BRKT,BOT,DIS,37.75

2 MON\100866 | 2 | KEY516X516,2.5

1 MON\100837 1 | SHAFT,DRIVE,DIS,48

ITEM PART NO. [QTY.[| DESCRIPTION

DRAWN \_J L

~
Q|

wT 10_99 [

CHECKED

DATE

73

CENTER INDUSTRIES LTD.

SIOUX CENTER, IA. 51250

SCALE 1: 16

—
BREAK ALL EDGES

e e e — 01 S, 40 /4, ROLLER, ASSY

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
PLACE * . 005

FRACTIONAL * 1/32
PLA X

TERI

3
Al AR & |°

SI1ZE

AS NOTED B| MON\9OOB42 C




DYG. NO.

MONN\90034 3

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

REVISIONS [ C

ECN JREV DESCRIPTION DATE | BY | CHK

A |SPGZRK911 WAS SPGZRK637]11-99] JL

B | ADDED MON\100907 & MON\100929 |o1-00| JL

C | MON\100906 WAS MON\100929 Jo6-00] JL

WARNING!

ALWAYS STOP MIXER AND DISCONNECT
POWER BEFORE LUBRICATING, ADJUSTING,
OR SERVICING THIS MACHINE.

23 | BLT38XINC | 6 |BLT,HEX,3/8,1,NC,G5

22 | _WSH58FLAT | 4 | WSH,FLAT,5/8

21 NUT58SS 4 | NUT,HEX,5/8,NC,S5

20 | _WSH516LOCK | 5 | WSH,LOCK,5/16

19 | NUTBIENC 5 | NUT,HEX,5/16,NC,G5

18 | BLT516X1CNC | 5 | BLT,CARR,5/16,1,NC,G5

17 | WSH38LOCK | 12 | WSH,LOCK,3/8

16 NUT38NC 12 | NUT,HEX,3/8,NC,G5

15 | BLT38X112CNC | 6 | BLT,CARR,3/8,1.5,NC,G2

14 | SPGZRK911 | 2 | ZRK,GRS,1/4—28,MALE,90DEG
13 | BRGFYG220N | 2 | BRG,FLG,3BLT,1.25,MEDIUM

12 | SAC\10201 | 2 | SPK,DRIVER,C56,C,9,1.25,831298
11 | SAC\10123 | 2 | TIGHTNR,DIS,143362

10 | SAC\10106 | 2 | ROLLER,IDLER,3.56,1.03,3.88
9 | MON\700522 | 1 | SHELL,DIS,4080,WLD

8 | MON\700511 | 1 | EXT,FLR,DIS,40

7 | MON\700138 | 1 | CHAIN,DIS,MONQ,ASSY,4080
6 | MON\100906 | 1 | EXTINSN,DIS,BOT,DOOR

5 | MON\T00922 | 1 | PANEL,BOT,DIS,4080

4 | MON\T00907 | 1 | HOLDER,EXTNSN,DIS,BOT,DOOR
3 | MON\100891 | 1 | BRKT,BOT,DIS,37.75

2 | MON\T00866 | 2 | KEY516X516,2.5

1 | MON\T00837 | 1 | SHAFT,DRIVE,DIS,48
ITEM] _ PART NO. _|QTY.| DESCRIPTION

DRAWN JL DATE 10_99 PROPERTY OF

CHECKED DATE

CENTER INDUSTRIES LTD.

SIOUX CENTER, IA. 51250

SCALE 1: 16

—
BREAK ALL EDGES

DIMENSTONS ARE

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED
/32 2 PLACE * . 005

FRACTIONAL % |
PLACE + .

TERI

s — 015, 4080,ROLLER,ASSY

AR 2 L- SIZE

AS NOTED B| MON\9OOB45 C




























PLANETARY NOTES

Lubrication

Thefirst oil change should be made after approximately 50-100 working hours. Beforefilling
the gear case again, flush it with afluid recommended for this purpose by the lubricant
manufacturer. Subsequent oil changes should be made every 2000-2500 working hours or at
least once ayear. The oil should be changed when warm to prevent build up of sludge
deposits. In cases of a heavy duty cycle (high loads, shocks, harsh environment) even shorter
intervals should be kept between changes. Contact the manufacturer for more information.

It is advisable to check the oil level at |east once per month. If more than 10% of total ail
capacity hasto be added, then check for oil leaks. Do not mix oils of different types. For
wide temperature ranges, synthetic lubricants are recommended with EP additive (minimum
viscosity index of 165, viscosity class VG 150 or VG320). Never mix mineral and synthetic
oils. Failure to comply with these recommendations may result in premature wear and /or
failure of the gear reducer or its components. See appendix 1 for oil specifications.

M aintenance

Periodically check to see that the bolts are properly torqued and the plugs (breather, sight,
magnetic, and plain) seated. While checking the breather, also make surethat it is free from
debris. If necessary, remove the breather and flush it out with a cleaning solvent. Check the
magnetic plugs and clean them on aregular basis (normally during oil changes). Under
normal operation of the gear reducer, the magnetic plugs will collect very fine particul ates
especialy during the initial break-in period. If you should notice heavy deposits, contact the
manufacturer or supplier.

It is also advisable to make sure the gear reducer maintains proper alignment with the
components directly involved with its operation. If the machineis stopped for along period
(up to two months or more), it is necessary to rotate the input every couple weeks to lubricate
the gears and bearings to protect them from corrosion. For longer periods out of service, the
gear case should be completely filled with oil (see transportation and storage).



APPENDIX 1

Oll SPECIFICATIONSFOR PI ANETARY & 1 TO 3 GEARBOX

OIL SPECIFICATIONS: Any oil, which meets EP (extreme pressure) Gear Lubricant
Specification.

OIL CHANGE: After initial 50 hours, thereafter every 1200 hours or 6 months, which ever
comesfirst. Theseintervals may be modified depending on the actual operating conditions. If
used on seasonal equipment, it is recommended that the oil be changed at the end of each season
to remove moisture and corrosive contaminants.

OIL FILL LEVEL: Unit should befilled so that ail isvisiblein the sight gage mounted on the
side, approximately half way up. If thereisno sight gage the unit should be filled approximately
half full, which can be checked by taking out the plug located on the side of the planetary, and
filling until oil comes out.

OIL TYPE: EP80 TO 90 WT gear lube, Viscosity Index of 93 and aviscosity of 780 @ 100° F
SUSand 76.7 @ 210° F SUS isrecommended. Unit isfilled with COOP Extreme Pressure
Gear Lube 80W90 at the factory.

GEARBOX TEMPERATURE: DO NOT EXCEED 200° F.

BREATHER PLUG \%

LT

f
OlL SIGHT GAGE —— =& B

DRAIN PLUG j

PLANETARY




Oll SPECIFICATIONS FOR DROP GEARBOX

OIL SPECIFICATIONS: Any oil, which meets EP (extreme pressure) Gear Lubricant
Specification.

OIL CHANGE: After initiad 100 hours, thereafter every 1000 hours or 1 year, which ever
comes first. These intervals may be modified depending on the actual operating conditions. If

used on seasonal equipment, it is recommended that the oil be changed at the end of each season
to remove moisture and corrosive contaminants.

OIL FILL LEVEL: Unit should befilled so that ail isto the top of thefiller neck.

OIL TYPE: EP 80 TO 90 WT gear lube, Viscosity Index of 93 and aviscosity of 780 @ 100° F
SUSand 76.7 @ 210° F SUSis recommended.

GEARBOX TEMPERATURE: DO NOT EXCEED 200° F.

Oll SPECIFICATIONSFORHYDRAULIC SYSTEM

OIL SPECIFICATION: Any hydraulic oil that meets standard hydraulic oil grade.
Recommended sources of quality hydraulic oil are: JOHN DEERE HY-GARD, CASE-IH
HY-TRAN, DEUTZ ALLISPOWER FLUID 821.

OIL CHANGE: Normal change intervals of 1000 hours or 1 year should be followed. If used
on seasona equipment, it is recommended that the oil be changed at the end of each season to
remove moisture and corrosive contaminants.

OIL FILL LEVEL: Oil in the hydraulic tank should be maintained at a level that is 2" below
thefiller cap or visible in the sight gage if so equipped.

OIL TYPE: Hydraulic Qil, Viscosity Index of 140, with a viscosity of 281 @ 100° F SUS and
56.5 @ 210° F SUS, is recommended.

OIL TEMPERATURE: DO NOT EXCEED 200° F.



4/12/95 JB950412WVL

OIL CHANGE INFORMATION FOR MONOMIXER AND
ROTORPAC BREATHER PLUG

=|| \|__| =

Ol FILL LEVEL PLUG !

DRAIN PLUG T

5 10 1 PLANETARY
CEARBOX

(OPTIONAL)

OIL CHANGE INTERVAL: AFTER FIRST 20 HOURS, AND THEN EVERY 1000 HOURS OR 6 MONTHS
WHICH EVER OCCURS FIRST.

OIL SPECIFICATION:  ANY EXTREME PRESSURE (EP) GEAR LUBRICANT. UNIT IS INSTALLED
WITH COOF 80Wg0 AT THE FACTORY.

OlL FILL LEVEL:  FILL UNIT TO THE QIL FILL LEVEL PLUG, OR SIGHT GAGE MOUNTED
APPROXIMATELY HALF WAY UP THE SIDE.

OIL FILL QUANTITIES (APPROXIMATE)

1210 — 3.7 QUARTS — 3.5 LITERS
1315 — 3.2 QUARTS — 3.4 LITERS
1490 — 4.75 QUARTS — 4.5 LITERS (ROTOPAC ALSO)
1500 — 4.75 QUARTS — 4.5 LITERS
1705 — 4.5 QUARTS — 4.5 LITERS

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

SELFE CONTAINED HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS SHOULD HAVE THE FILTER CHANGED AFTER
THE FIRST 100 HOURS, AND EVERY 500 HOURS AFTER.

SELF CONTAINED SYSTEMS SHOULD BE FLUSHED ANNUALLY.

CHECK OIL LEVEL MONTHLY.

ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS ARE FOR BOTH GEARBOX AND PLANETARY.




	Safety Sheet 1 page.pdf
	THIS SYMBOL MEANS

	Safety Sheets 2 pages.pdf
	SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL
	NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL

	SAFETY TIPS:

	Operating Sheets.pdf
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION      2

	USING YOUR MONOMIXER
	OPERATION

	Planetary Notes.pdf
	Lubrication
	Maintenance


	Appendix 1 Sheets.pdf
	OIL SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANETARY & 1 TO 3 GEARBOX
	OIL SPECIFICATIONS FOR DROP GEARBOX
	OIL SPECIFICATIONS FOR HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

	Warranty  Registration.pdf
	WARRANTY PERIOD
	PURCHASER'S REMEDIES
	EXCLUSIONS




